
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 7th November, 2011 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meeting 10th October, 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
4. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 21st September, 2011 

 
5. Home Boarding Licence Conditions (Pages 13 - 22) 
  

 
6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
- 
http://www.rotherham.nhs.uk/files/Organisational/Comissioning/JSNA%20Report%202011.pdf 

Please note this is a large document and has not been included in the agenda 
pack 

 
 
7. October Briefing - Sport, Recreation and Play (Page 29) 
  

 

 



21K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
10th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Burton, Jack, Pitchley and 
Steele. 
 
K20. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th 

September, 2011. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 13 (Conference), it was noted that the Cabinet 
Member would not be attending the conference due to other commitments. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 14 (Health Summit), it was noted that the event was 
to take place on 1st December.   
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September, 2011, be 
approved as correct record. 
 

K21. TOBACCO CONTROL  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, presented the Tobacco Bulletins for July and 
September, 2011, which summarised the latest tobacco control activity within 
Rotherham, national and international news related to tobacco and smo
[...]
r in the Dentists Register. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
  

K25. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that the draft agenda for the next meeting of the 
Board included:- 
 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service Consultation 
Armed Forces Covenant 
 
The December Board agenda would include:- 
Mexborough Montague Hospital including the Emergency Dental Service 
 

 

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/09/11 1S 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 
Present:-  
 
Councillor Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing 

(In the Chair) 
Rebecca Atchinson NHS Rotherham 
Karl Battersby Strategic Director, Environment and Development Services, 

RMBC 
Michael Clark Rotherham Partnership 
Tracey Clarke RDaSH 
Tom Cray Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, 

RMBC 
Councillor Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards NHS Rotherham/Rotherham CCG 
Matt Gladstone Director, Commissioning Policy and Partnerships, RMBC 
Tracy Holmes Corporate Communications, RMBC 
Brian James Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 
Shona McFarlane Director, Health and Wellbeing, RMBC 
Martin Kimber Chief Executive, RMBC 
Joyce Thacker Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services, 

RMBC 
John Radford Director of Public Health, NHS Rotherham 
Kate Taylor Scrutiny and Policy Officer, RMBC 
Alan Tolhurst PCT Cluster Board 
David Tooth Chair, Rotherham CCG 
Fiona Topliss Communications, NHS Rotherham 
Dawn Mitchell Democratic Services, RMBC 

 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lakin and Christine Boswell, RDaSH. 
 
D1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Board.   

 
D2. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 Before consideration was given to the proposed interim Terms of Reference, 

the Chairman invited Alan Tolhurst, PCT Cluster Board representative, to give 
an update on the current situation regarding the governance of NHS 
Rotherham:
[...]
uth Yorkshire Fire Service and VAR? 

Further Government guidance had been issued and appropriate to 
reconsider the membership.  Need to be clear who attended with voting 
rights and who attended for information/involvement 

 
� How would the Board relate to the other Panels that existed within the 

Authority?  Would there be liaison with Licensing and/or Planning Boards 
both of which impinged on health? 

 
 
� Where would the minutes of the Board go? 

The Board was a Sub-Committee of the Council.  The minutes would be 
submitted to full Council for approval and the LSP Board for information 

 
� Further Government guidance had been issued 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That further work take place on the Terms of Reference for 
submission to the next meeting. 
 
(2)  That any comments/suggestions for inclusion in the document be 
forwarded to Kate Taylor. 

Page 8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/09/11 3S 

 

 
D3. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2011  

 
 John Radford, Director of Public Health, presented the Public Health annual 

report which outlined the health needs of the local population.  The 2011 
report was based on the Marmot Report (2010) which had been produced as 
part of the Labour Government’s examination of progress in addressing health 
inequalities. 
 
The report had been approved by the Council’s Cabinet.  It would be the 
contextual document for the work of the Board in developing the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Marmot principles be supported as a policy framework for 
developing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Rotherham and Rotherham’s 
approach to addressing health inequalities. 
 

D4. ROTHERHAM HEALTH SUMMIT  
 

 Rebecca Atchison reported on the Health Inequalities Summit which was to be 
held on 1st December, 2011.  The objectives of the Summit were:- 
 

− To re-energise the approach to address health inequalities in Rotherham 
 

− To d
[...]
er 2011 

3.0 Title: Home Boarding Licence Conditions  

4.0 Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 

5.0  Summary 
 

The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any person who keeps 
a boarding establishment for dogs to be licensed by the local authority – this 
includes people who look after other people’s dogs on a commercial basis 
within their own home.   

 
This report proposes a set of licence conditions to be attached to all licences 
for the home boarding of dogs. 

 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member adopts the Licence Conditions for the Home 
Boarding Establishment for Dogs set out in Annex I which will be 
applied to all licences granted.  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



7.0  Proposals and Details 

The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any person who keeps 
a boarding establishment for dogs and / or cats to be licensed by the local 
authority.  This law also applies to people who look after other people’s dogs 
within their own home.  Home boarding for dogs is the alternative to boarding 
dogs in kennels and is becoming more popular in recent years. 

 
Licences that are issued for the boarding of dogs have a series of conditions 
attached to them.  These conditions are based a model set published by the 
Local Authority Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) in 1996.  The 
aim of the licence conditions is to ensure high standards of animal care, health 
and safety and precautions against disease, and promote a consistent 
approach with regard to their licensing function.   

 
The current licence conditions were adopted in Rotherham by the 
Environmental Health Committee on 28th March 1996 (minute number 3648).   

  
Condition 3.2 of the licence conditions for home boarding states that: “Only 
dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one time.  Dogs must 
not be boarded with any cat, unless they normally live together in the same 
household.” 

 
The condition is intended to protect the safety of the dogs and to protect the 
licensee from any claim from a dog attack, injury, etc.  As dogs in home 
boarding situations have the freedom to move around, there are risks that are 
not present in boarding kennels.  If dogs that are strangers to each other are 
left unattended, there is the potential for one dog to turn on another. 

 
As home boarding has become more and more popular, an increasing number 
of Councils have chosen to relax condition 3.2 - provided the licensee is able to 
meet a number of additional requirements / licence conditions.  This would 
allow dogs from more than one household to be boarded at the same time.  
Additional requirements include: 

• Specific written consent of each household showing confirmation that they 
are content for their dogs to be boarded with others. 

• A mandatory, trial (documented) familiarisation session for all dogs prior to 
stay. 

• Separation of dogs from different households in secure areas when left 
unattended. 

• Separate feeding of dogs to minimise the likelihood of dispute and 
aggression. 

 
The overall number of dogs to be boarded and the number of dogs from 
different households to be boarded will be dependent on the size of the 
premises and outside areas.  When determining the number of dogs allowed to 
be boarded consideration is also given to whether the premises are constructed 
to allow: 

• Adequate space for dogs. 

Page 14



• Sufficient space available to be able to keep dogs separately if required. 

• The separation of dogs showing signs of disease. 
 

Several other parameters are considered such as disease control and spread 
of infection etc. 

 
With this in mind, LACORS have published a further set of model conditions.  
These allow the mixing of dogs but require the consent of the owners and 
ensure trial sessions are undertaken prior to accepting the dogs.  They also put 
in place other measures to protect the dogs.   

 
This report proposes that these conditions (detailed in full in Annex I) be 
adopted in Rotherham.  The conditions, if adopted, would be applied to every 
licence to keep Home Boarding Establishments for dogs.   

 
8.0  Finance  
 

        This is contained within the existing budget.  The licence fee for 2011/12 for  
Home   Boarders was set at £155 and £222 for kennels and catteries per
 application.  It is envisaged there will only be a one or two new applications 

  each year.  
 

9.0   Risks and Uncertainties 
 
       A set of model conditions enables officers to ensure each establishment is        

 treated fairly and consistently.  The conditions have been written to protect the 
       welfare and conditions of premises in which the dogs are kept. If an applicant       

 considers they have not been treated fairly they can appeal to the courts and 
the Authority could be involved in unnecessary appeals.  If adequate 
conditions are not applied to the licence a dog boarder could try and claim 
compensation for not affording their dog suitable protection. 

 
10.0  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

Strategic Objective 5 states that ‘We will ensure that Citizens are satisfied with 
their community as a place to live.  The proposal of setting conditions to be 
applied to Home Boarding Establishments for dogs contributes to part of the 
review of the functions undertaken by Regulatory Services. 

 
11.0 Background Papers and Consultation 

 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
CIEH Model Licence Conditions for Dogs 
Annex I 

 
 Contact Name:  Janice Manning, Food, Health and Safety Manager, Ext. 

23126.  E.mail – janice.manning@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 15



ANNEX I 

 

 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963 
LICENCE CONDITIONS TO KEEP A HOME BOARDING 

ESTABLISHMENT FOR DOGS (SEPTEMBER 2011) 
   

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Unless otherwise stated, these conditions shall apply to all 
premises/buildings and areas to which dogs have access and/or which 
are used in association with the home boarding of dogs. 

 
1.2 The Licensee must ensure that the establishment is covered by 

adequate and suitable public liability insurance which will cover dogs 
boarded from different households and, where necessary, adequate 
and suitable employers liability insurance.  A copy of the current 
insurance policies must be sent to the Local Authority. 

 
1.3 No dog registered under the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 must be 

accepted for home boarding. 
 
1.4 Dog hybrids registered under the Dangerous Wild Animal Act 1976 

(e.g. wolf hybrids) are not to be accepted for home boarding. 
 
1.6 Entire males and bitches in season or bitches due to be in season 

during the boarding, must not be boarded together or boarded with 
resident dogs. 

 
1.7 Puppies must not be boarded with other dogs until completion of their 

initial inoculations.   
 
2. LICENCE DISPLAY 
 
2.1 A copy of the licence and its associated conditions must be suitably 

displayed to the public in a prominent position in, on or about the 
premises or made available to each person boarding the dogs. 

 
3. NUMBERS OF ANIMALS  
 
3.1 The maximum number of dogs to be kept at any one time is determined 

by the Authorised Officer and stated on the licence. 
 
3.2 Where dogs from more than one household are boarded and mixed 

together, specific written consent is required from each owner of each 
dog.  This consent must show confirmation that they are content for 
their dogs to be boarded with others and copies of the consent forms 
must be available for inspection to the Authorised Officer of the Local 
Authority. 

Page 16



 
3.3 Dogs from different households must only be mixed following a 

mandatory, trial familiarisation session.  These should be for all dogs 
prior to their stay and with the specific written consent of the owner of 
each dog. 

 
3.4 Dogs from different households must be separated in secure areas 

when left unattended. 
 
3.5 Dogs from different households must be separated at feeding times in 

order to minimise the likelihood of dispute and aggression. 
 
3.6    The Licensee will be required to make an assessment of the risks of 

home boarding to include the risk to or caused by children who are 
likely to be at the property. 

 
4. CONSTRUCTION 
 
4.1 Dogs must live in the home as family pets.  There must be no external 

construction of buildings, cages or runs.   
 
4.2    The premises shall have its own entrance and must not have shared 

access e.g. communal stairs.  
 
4.3 There must be adequate space, light, heat and ventilation for the dogs. 
 
4.4    As far as reasonably practicable all areas/rooms within the home to 

which boarded dogs have access, must have no physical or chemical 
hazards that may cause injury to the dogs. 

 
4.5 There must be sufficient space available to be able to keep the dogs 

separately if required. 
 
4.6 If a collection and delivery service is provided, a suitable vehicle with a 

dog guard or cages in the rear must be provided. 
 

5. TRAINING 

 
5.1. A written training policy for staff must be provided.  Systematic training 

of staff must be demonstrated to have been carried out. 
 
6 CLEANLINESS 

 

6.1 All areas where the dogs have access to, including the kitchen, must 
be kept clean and free from accumulations of dirt and dust and must be 
kept in such a manner as to be conducive to maintenance of disease 
control and dog comfort.  All materials used for cleaning and 
disinfection should be stored safely. 

 

Page 17



6.2 All excreta and soiled material must be removed from all areas used by 
dogs at least daily and more often if necessary.  Disposal facilities for 
animal waste must be agreed with the Local Authority. 

 
6.3 All bedding areas must be kept clean and dry. 
 
6.4 Facilities must be provided for the proper reception, storage and 

disposal of all waste.  Particular care should be taken to segregate 
clinical
[...]
 help improve outcomes and reduce 
health inequalities.   
The refreshed, Rotherham’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will be made 
accessible through the Rotherham MBC and NHS Rotherham internet and 
intranet sites from October 2011.  This was produced by the Joint 
Commissioning Team working in collaboration with various key partners in 
Local Authority, Health and the Voluntary and Community sector. 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet Member; 
 

• Note the completion of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment refresh 
programme of work.   

• Note the key conclusions that are emerging from the assessment of needs. 

• Endorse the Refresh Rotherham JSNA 2011. 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO Health and Well Being Cabinet 

Member 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 

 
 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Why we need a JSNA 

The Operating Framework for the NHS in England 2008/2009 refers to the 
importance of the JSNA in informing PCT Operational Plans. The JSNA 
underpins a number of the World Class Commissioning competencies and 
forms the basis of the new duty to co-operate. This partnership duty involves a 
range of statutory and non-statutory partners, informing commissioning and 
the development of appropriate, sustainable and effective services.   
 

7.2 The Refresh Programme 
The first Rotherham JSNA was produced in 2008. Good practice suggests that 
a refresh of the JSNA is important to ensure that the accuracy and validity of 
Rotherham’s population needs assessment information is maintained. It is 
recommended that a refresh is undertaken within the first 3 years of producing 
a JSNA. Adults Board agreed for the refresh programme of work to be led and 
co-ordinated by the joint Commissioning team on its behalf.  
 
This work began in autumn of 2010. The completion date was extended to 
2011 due to changes within both NHSR and the Council therefore creating an 
opportunity for a much more comprehensive update to be undertaken. To 
progress the refresh programme a task and finish group was set comprising of 
key officers pertinent to the sections within the Rotherham JSNA.  This 
ensured that the most appropriate service areas were fully engaged in leading 
the refresh of their respective data and information. Key representation 
included Alex Henderson (NHS Intelligence), Ruth Fletcher-Brown (Public 
Health), Miles Crompton (Policy), Shafiq Hussain (Voluntary Action 
Rotherham), Mel Daniels (Commissioning), and Deborah Johnson (CYP), 
each taking a lead role in revising and updating information within their area.   

 
A brief consultation exercise carried out with key officers most likely to use the 
JSNA across the Health, Council and the voluntary sector suggests that the 
main areas of concerns as regards to the current JSNA are: 

• Access to the document  

• Navigating through the document  

• Reliable & up to date information 
  
To address these concerns the refresh JSNA , which now extends to 
approximately 350 pages has been updated and redesigned to take the form 
of an interactive online resource available via four  websites - RMBC, NHSR, 
VAR and LASOS ( South Yorkshire). A printable version will also be made 
available upon requests from October 2011.  
 
The design and format of the refresh JSNA will act as an up to date platform to 
support the development the borough wide strategic needs assessment. It is 
also sufficiently versatile to support ongoing updates and addition of new 
areas of assessments.   
 

Page 24



 

 
 

7.3 Emerging Needs 
 

• The key demographic issue facing Rotherham is the ageing population. With 
healthy life expectancy rising slower than life expectancy, the increased number 
of people aged 85+ puts growing pressure on health, social care, informal care 
and supported housing. Growing numbers of older people are living alone which 
increases the likelihood of need. There will not be enough informal carers to meet 
the needs of the growing older population, the average age of carers is rising and 
some are disabled themselves. Demand for services used by older and disabled 
people is rising so it is vital that the Council, NHS and partners respond to this. 

 

• Another demographic issue is the growing ethnic diversity of Rotherham which 
has changed the community and customer profile, particularly for children and 
young people’s services, and in the inner areas. Agencies need to be sensitive to 
different cultural needs and address barriers which make it difficult for some 
people to access services. New migrant communities in particular need help in 
understanding what services are available and in overcoming language barriers. 

 

• The gap between the most deprived areas of Rotherham and the rest of the 
Borough is growing and mainstream funding needs to be targeted to address 
health, education and employment deprivation in particular. 

 

• For housing, key issues are maintenance of existing stock and major structural 
repairs needed. The poorest housing condition tends to be in the private sector so 
working with home owners and landlords is vital. Energy efficiency in housing is 
crucial to meeting climate change targets, both in providing zero carbon new 
homes and more crucially improving the efficiency of the existing housing stock.   

 

• High levels of unemployment and long term sickness are a major factor in 
Rotherham with rates now back where they were 10 years ago. Support for 
people to find work is needed, especially for the long term workless. 

 

• The scale of lifestyle risk factors in Rotherham means that health and social care 
agencies need to work effectively with people to promote healthier lifestyles e.g. 
changing their patterns of exercise, diet, smoking and alcohol consumption. From 
a service provision perspective, programmes that increase people’s healthy life 
expectancy have the potential to substantially improve the increased demand for 
services that would otherwise come from an aging population. 
 

• Rotherham has the second highest rate of Accident & Emergency admissions in 
the region. Continued partnership between health and social care services is also 
essential to reduce this number. There are increasing numbers of people in 
Rotherham living with long term conditions and there is work to be done to 
promote healthier lifestyles with regard to preventing type 2 diabetes.  

 

• Cancer deaths are above the regional and national averages and demand for 
radiotherapy services is expected to increase over the next 10 years. 

 

Page 25



 

 
 

• There is a need for mental health services to work in partnership, firstly to raise 
the awareness of mental health services available and secondly, to ensure that 
fewer people experience stigma and discrimination when accessing services. 

 

• A significant number of improvements have already been achieved to realign and 
extend Older Peoples Mental Health Service in order to meet the changing needs 
of Rotherham’s population. The main challenge is the development of an effective 
community service which promotes independence, maintains cognitive function, 
and prevents secondary conditions whilst supporting carers. 

  

• There is a need to reduce health inequalities in terms of mental health related 
hospital admissions where deprivation and unemployment may be a factor.   

 

• A key challenge for health and social care services is to respond to the increasing 
demand proposed by people living with learning disabilities for longer. As the 
needs of people living with learning disabilities are greater than those of the 
general population, services should be prepared for providing quality care by 
avoiding diagnostic overshadowing.  Furthermore, a growing number of BME 
service users will require services which meet their cultural and spiritual needs.    

 

• The seasonal flu immunization is of great importance to those who may be 
considered most vulnerable especially during the winter months. 

 

• The uptake of Long Acting Reversible Contraceptives (LARC) is essential for 
reducing the teenage pregnancy rate in Rotherham due to their high rates of 
effectiveness and convenience. 

 

• Various consultation highlighted high levels of satisfaction with many of the 
services delivered by both NHS Rotherham and Rotherham MBC. The challenge 
is to develop public and patient engagement so that both organisations can 
maintain a regular dialogue with service users and carers while implementing 
significant changes to the way we deliver services.   

 

• Education and skills, health and disability and employment all impact on child 
poverty in Rotherham. Parents of disabled children should be supported in 
making the best possible choices for their child’s health and social care needs. 
There is a need for more promotional literature about what services are currently 
available in order to make this happen.  

 

• Deprivation and education & skills are highly correlated and there is need to 
increase the skill base of Rotherham’s school leavers. A further need for children 
is to detect more cases of diagnosable mental health disorders due to the large 
disparity in diagnosis by ward. 

 
7.4 Summary 

These are the key issues for Rotherham MBC and NHS Rotherham which will 
need to be considered over the next 5 years. 

• The impact of an ageing population.  

Page 26



 

 
 

• The most effective way to promote healthy living initatives such as 
increasing physical activity and exercise, nutritional diet and raising 
awareness of risks of smoking and alcohol consumption 

• The most effective way to reduce the gap between healthy and actual life 
expectancy  

• The most effective way of  increasing the independence of people with life 
limiting long-term conditions 

• The most effective way of increasing independence, choice and control for  
people suffering with dementia and the development of new service 
models 
[...]
opment “Play 
Safe” diversionary sport projects ceased due to uncertainty over development 
officers and coaches contracts. Over the past month Chris Johnson has been 
working closely with Youth Services and Area Assembly staff to target communities 
to re-start the Play Safe programme. To date a total of 14 sessions spanning each 
evening during the week in all parts of the borough have been organised to start 
early in November. Sessions are delivered in parks, community halls and multi- use 
games areas between 5.30pm and 9pm and will be free of charge for young people. 
The aim of the session is to provide meaningful activity (such as football and 
basketball) for young people as a means to reducing the risk of becoming involved in 
anti- social behaviour. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 29


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting 10th October, 2011
	4 Health and Wellbeing Board
	5 Home Boarding Licence Conditions
	LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR HOME BOARDING FOR DOGS

	6 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	7 October Briefing - Sport, Recreation and Play



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 07/11/11 27K 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Burton and Pitchley. 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Jack. 
 
K26. MINUTES OF MEETING 10TH OCTOBER, 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  (1)  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2011, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
(2)  That minutes of future meetings of the Tobacco Control Alliance be 
submitted for information. 
 

K27. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The minutes of the first meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 
21st September, 2011, were noted. 
 

K28. HOME BOARDING LICENCE CONDITIONS  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a set of 
licence conditions to be attached to all licences for the Home Boarding of Dogs. 
 
The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 required any person who kept 
a boarding establishment for dogs and/or cats to be licensed by the local 
authority.  The Law also applied to people who looked after other people’s dogs 
within their own home which had become a more popular option in recent 
years. 
 
The current licence conditions adopted in Rotherham by the then 
Environmental Health Committee on 28th March, 1996 (Minute No. 3648 
refers).  Condition 3.2 of the licence conditions for home boarding stated “only 
dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one time.  Dogs must 
not be boarded with any cat unless they normally lived together in the same 
household”.  This was intended to protect the safety of the dogs and to protect 
the licensee from any claim from a dog attack, injury etc. 
 
As home boarding had become increasingly popular, a number of Councils had 
chosen to relax the condition provided the licensee was able to meet a number 
of additional requirements/licence conditions.  This would allow dogs from 
more than 1 household to be boarded at the same time.  Additional 
requirements included:- 
 

− Specific written consent of each household showing confirmation that they 
were content for their dogs to be boarded with others 

− A mandatory trial (documented) familiarisation session for all dogs prior to 
stay 

− Separation of dogs from different households in secure areas when left 
unattended 

− Separate feeding of dogs to minimise the likelihood of dispute and 
aggression 



28K  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 07/11/11 
  
 

 

 
The overall number of dogs to be boarded and the number of dogs from 
different households to be boarded would be dependent upon the size of the 
premises and outside areas.  Consideration was also given to adequate space 
for the dogs, sufficient space to be able to keep them separately if so required 
and the separation of dogs showing signs of disease. 
 
The Local Authority Co-ordinators of Regulatory Services had published a 
further set of model conditions, set out in Appendix 1, which, if adopted, would 
be applied to every licence to keep Home Boarding Establishments for dogs. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Licence Conditions for the Home Boarding Establishment 
of Dogs, set out in the report submitted, which would be applied to all licences 
granted, be approved. 
 

K29. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing, on behalf of the Strategic Commissioning 
Manager, presented the refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which 
had been produced by the Joint Commissioning Team working in collaboration 
with various key partners in Local Authority, Health and the Voluntary and 
Community sector. 
 
The design and format of the refreshed JSNA would act as an up-to-date 
platform to support the development of the Borough-wide strategic needs 
assessment.  It was sufficiently versatile to support ongoing updates and 
addition of new areas of assessment.   
 
The emerging needs were:- 
 

− Rotherham’s ageing population – growing pressure on health, social care, 
informal care and supported housing 

 

− Growing ethnic diversity which had changed the community and customer 
profile particularly for Children and Young People’s Services 

 

− Growing gap between the most deprived areas of Rotherham and the rest 
of the Borough 

 

− Maintenance of existing housing stock and major structural repairs 
required – the poorest housing conditions tended to be in the private 
sector 

 

− Energy efficiency in housing 
 

− High levels of unemployment and long term sickness 
 

− Lifestyle risk factors – promotion of healthier lifestyles 
 

− Second highest rate of Accident and Emergency admissions in the region 
 

− Above regional and national averages for cancer deaths 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 07/11/11 29K 

 

 

 

− Need for Mental Health Services to work in partnership 
 

− Development of an effective community service which promoted 
independent, maintained cognitive function and prevented secondary 
conditions whilst supporting carers 

 

− Reduce health inequalities in terms of mental health related hospital 
admissions where deprivation and unemployment may be a factor 

 

− Respond to the increasing demand proposed by people living with learning 
disabilities for longer 

 

− Season flu immunisation 
 

− Essential Uptake of Long Acting Reversible Contraceptives for reducing 
teenage pregnancy rates 

 

− Develop public and patient engagement so both NHS Rotherham and the 
Council could maintain a regular dialogue with Service users 

 

− Support for parents of disabled children in making the best possible choices 
for their child’s health and social care needs 

 

− Need to increase the skill  base of Rotherham’s school leavers 
 
The document was available through the Council and NHS Rotherham internet 
and intranet sites. 
 
The Director fed into the meeting the comments made by Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following comments made:- 
 
o There was 1 JSNA irrespective of whose website it was on 
o No reference to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the new emerging 

agendas around Children Services and Public Health 
o No Elected Member involvement 
o It set out the framework and was for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 

decide the priority areas informed by the National Outcomes Indicators 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the completion of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
refresh programme of work be noted. 
 
(2)  That the key conclusions emerging from the assessment of needs be 
noted. 
 
(3)  That an All Member Seminar be held in 2012. 
 
(4)  That the document be considered by the GP Clinical Commissioning Group 
prior to submission to Cabinet. 
 



30K  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 07/11/11 
  
 

 

K30. OCTOBER BRIEFING - SPORT, RECREATION AND PLAY  
 

 The October briefing for Sport, Recreation and Play – Leisure and Green 
Spaces – was submitted for information. 
 

K31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
A representative from the Citizens’ Advice Bureau attended the meeting to 
report on the work the organisation. 
 
Discussion ensued on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and how its 
success would be judged, in part, against how successful it had been in 
engaging with the public.  The CAB could play a role in this work. 
 
The CAB had a wealth of data on its client groups that could be utilised to 
support the Board in identifying trends.  Any advice given to a client was 
followed up to ascertain if they received a satisfactory service and what impact 
it had had as well as providing social law advice. 
 
Resolved:-  That the CAB submit a report to a future Cabinet Member meeting. 
 
Park Rehabilitation Centre 
John Radford, Director of Public Health, reported that, due to the 
overwhelming support for the ongoing services at the Centre, it had been 
agreed that the services provided would continue until the end of March, 2012.  
In the meantime, Rotherham Foundation Trust would review all the therapy 
services it provided at the hospital with a view to transferring them to the 
Badsley Moor site and develop it further. 
 
Health Trainers 
John Radford, Director of Public Health, reported that temporary funding had 
been approved for the Health Trainers, Obesity Programme and Health Check 
Programme until the end of November, 2012, when there should then be 
more clarity as to the Public Health budget. 
 

 


